

Supreme Court of Arkansas

JOHN DAN KEMP

JUSTICE BUILDING
625 MARSHALL STREET
LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72201

PHONE (501) 682-6873

FAX (501) 683-4006

EMAIL john.dan.kemp@arcourts.gov

February 21, 2024

Honorable Jonathan Dismang, Co-Chair Honorable Lane Jean, Co-Chair Joint Budget Committee Arkansas General Assembly One Capitol Mall Little Rock, AR 72201

Dear Senator Dismang and Representative Jean:

The Arkansas Supreme Court respectfully requests the following changes be made to its fiscal year 2024-2025 appropriation bill:

1. We are requesting that the Supreme Court appropriation be amended to include two new Police Officer positions. These new positions are needed to provide security for the new Civic Education Center addition at the Justice Building.

Requested Job Titles and Pay Grades

Supreme Court Police Officer

GS10

Supreme Court Police Officer

GS10

Thank you for your consideration of this request.

JUMA SI

Sincerely.

ARKANSAS SENATE

94th General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2024

Amendment Form

DRAFT

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 11							
AN ACT	FOR THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2024-2025 FISCAL YEAR						
	Amendment No to Senate Bill No. 11						
Amend S	enate Bill No. 11 as originally introduced:						
Page 2,	line 12, delete "3" and substitute with "5"						
AND							
Page 2,	line 21, delete "49" and substitute with "51".						

DRAFT

1		`Arkansas	mbly A Bill				
2		eneral Asse Session, 202			SENATE BILL 11		
<i>3</i>	riscai S	ession, 202	24		SENATE BILL II		
5	By: Joi	nt Budget i	Committee				
6	Dy. 301	In Budget	Committee				
7			For An Act To Be	Entitled			
8	AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES						
9	AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT						
10	FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2025; AND FOR						
11	OTHER PURPOSES.						
12							
13							
L 4	Subtitle						
15			AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS SUF	REME COURT			
l 6	APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2024-2025 FISCAL						
17			YEAR.				
18							
19							
20	BE IT	ENACTED	BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE	STATE OF ARKANSA	S:		
21							
22		SECTION	1. REGULAR SALARIES - OPERATIO	NS. There is her	eby established		
23	for th	ie Arkans	sas Supreme Court for the 2024-	2025 fiscal year,	the following		
24	maximu	ım numbeı	of regular employees.				
25							
26				M	aximum Annual		
27				Maximum	Salary Rate		
28	Item	Class		No. of	Fiscal Year		
29	No.	Code 7	Title	Employees	2024-2025		
30	(1)	Q009N S	SUPREME COURT CLERK	1	GRADE SE03		
31	(2)	Q051C 1	NETWORK ADMINISTRATOR	1	GRADE IT10		
32	(3)	•	APPELLATE AUTOMATION SPECIALIST	1	GRADE IT08		
33	(4)		DATA POLICY MANAGER	1	GRADE IT08		
34	(5)	•	APPELLATE REVIEW ATTORNEY II	2	GRADE GS14		
35	(6)		CRIMINAL COORDINATOR	1	GRADE GS14		
36	(7)	Q072C I	FISCAL OFFICER	1	GRADE GS14		



1	(8)	Q010C LIBRARY DIRECTOR	1	GRADE GS14
2	(9)	Q035C SUPREME COURT LAW CLERK	14	GRADE GS14
3	(10)	Q012C SUPREME COURT REPORTER	1	GRADE GS14
4	(11)	Q037C ASSISTANT CRIMINAL COORDINATOR	2	GRADE GS12
5	(12)	Q036C CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK	1	GRADE GS12
6	(13)	Q217C DEPUTY CRIMINAL COORDINATOR	1	GRADE GS12
7	(14)	Q288C SUPREME COURT HUMAN RESOURCE COORD	1	GRADE GS12
8	(15)	Q083C COMMUNICATIONS COUNSEL	1	GRADE GS11
9	(16)	Q038C DEPUTY REPORTER	1	GRADE GS11
10	(17)	Q090C EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO CLERK	1	GRADE GS10
11	(18)	Q091C JUDICIAL CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE ASSIST	1	GRADE GS10
12	(19)	Q125C SUPREME COURT POLICE OFFICER	35	GRADE GS10
13	(20)	Q228C DEPUTY CLERK	1	GRADE GS09
14	(21)	Q108C FINANCIAL SPECIALIST	1	GRADE GS09
15	(22)	Q116C JUDICIAL ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT	6	GRADE GS09
16	(23)	Q109C RECORDS SUPERVISOR	1	GRADE GS09
17	(24)	Q107C ASSISTANT CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK	1	GRADE GS08
18	(25)	Q122C DATA RESEARCH ANALYST	1	GRADE GS08
19	(26)	Q192C PUBLIC SERVICE LIBRARIAN	1	GRADE GS08
20	(27)	Q124C LIBRARY TECHNICAL ASSISTANT	1	GRADE GS07
21		MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES	49 51	

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP - OPERATIONS. There is hereby authorized, for the Arkansas Supreme Court for the 2024-2025 fiscal year, the following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as "Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes: five (5) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - OPERATIONS. There is hereby appropriated, to the Arkansas Supreme Court, to be payable from the State Central Services Fund, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Supreme Court for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, the following:

36 ITEM FISCAL YEAR